Decision No: | 67581

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of THE PACIFIC TELEPEONE )
AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a corporation, )
for authority to establish extended )
sexvice between its Merced and Atwater g
)
)
)
J

exchanges; between its Merced and le
Grand exchanges; and between its

Merced and Planada exchanges, and to
withdraw message toll telephome

sexrvice rates now in effect between
said exchanges. 3

Application No. 45397
(Filed May 1, 1963)

Axthur T. George, Mauwrice D. L. Fuller, JXe,
Richard W, Odgers, by Maurice D. L. Fuller, JLas
and Richard W. Odgers, for appiicant.

Califorrnia Farm Bureau Federation, by Ralph Fubbard;
California Independent Telephone Association, by
Neal C. Hasbrook; Dos Palos Telephone Company, by
Richard D. crowe; City of Atwater, by Joseoh D.
McDonald; Bloss Memorial Hosgital District, by
WS Officers' Wives Club of
Cactle AIr Force Bace, by sxs. Fred L. Howard, Jr.:
Castle Air Force Base, 93rd Bomb Ving, DY Lt. COl.
Louls B. Buckley; City of Merced, by Richarc w.

Zuz and E, Earl Udall; N.C.0. Wives' CTIub, Castle
Axx Force Base, by Mxs. J. L. Patterson; interested
parties. ‘

Franklin G, Campbell and P. Popenoe, JXe, for the
Commission stafXf,

OPINION

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held
before Examiner Emersom on February 18, 1964 at Merced. The matter
was submitted on receipt of a late-filed exhibit and is now ready
for decision. Included in thelrecord kerein is tke complete record

made in Application No. 44899.

1/ Heard in Eureka on February &4, 5 and 6, 1964;




" Ae 45397 ds T

Applicant i5 presently providing exchange telephone
sexvice in Atwater, Merced, Plamada and Le Grand in NMerced and
Mariposa Cowmties, Applicaont’s subseribers in sa2id communities
have been sceking improved service and toll-free calling between
their communities and Mexced over a period of several years, In
response to public demand, parxticularly in the Atwater and Castle

Alr Foxce Base arcas, applicant nmow proposes to establish "exteanded"

/
service between the Atwater, Planada and Le Grand exchanges and the

Mexced exchange.

The present toll routes involved, with exdsting initial
3-minute charges therefor, are as follows:

Atwater - Mexced’ 9 miles 15¢ toll

Planada - Mexeed 10 miles 15¢ toll

Le Grand - Mexced 14 miles 20¢ toll

Applicant proposes to offset loss of toll revenue between
these exchanges by increasing £lat rate charges iq eack exchange,

A comparison of proposed rates with existing rates is as follows:




' Ao 45397 ds.

Rate Comparison

Existing Monthly Rate Mereed Atwater Planada le Graad

Business: : :
l-paxty $ 9.25 $ 7.00 $ 6.50
2-party 7,10 5.060 5.10
PBX t=unlk . 13.75 10.50 9.75

10=party - 5.60 5,10 4.5
Farmer iinme 2,15 1.55 1.30

NN

YOO
Bauby

Residence: :
l-party 4,65 £o40 4,15
2~pazty 3.60 3.60 3.35
4=paxty 3.00 3,00 2.75
10-party 3.50 3.50 3.25
Farmex linme 1,20 .20 +80

IO
chiteivie

&

Pronosed Monthly Rate

Businesss: ‘
l-party 9.95 10.95 10.95
2=party 760 8,60 8.60
PBX trumk 14,75 - 16,25 16,25
Farwmer line 2.40 3.40 3,40

Residence: : , ‘
l-pazty 5.00 5.50 5.50
2-pars 3.85 435 4,35 4460
4-paxty 3.15 3.65 3.65 3,530
10~-party 3465 4,15 4,15 4,40
Farwer line 1.25 1.75 1.75 2,00

bpplicant's rate increase proposal would produce an
increase of approximately $1C6,200 in exchange reventes, The new
net cost of telephome plant chaxgeable to the proposed extended
area serving arrvangements would bring applicant's net plant devoted
to exchange sexrvice in thke extended area, as of June 30, 1962, to 2
total of over $5,700,000, Under cppliicant'’s plan, its exchange
ecarnings would decline fxom the 3.05 percent ovexall exchange
ecraings befoxe introduction of extended service to am estimated

2.73 pexcent after extended service,




" A. 45397 ds

Vhile the recoxd fully demonstrates the public's desire
for the extended sexvice proposed, particularly as between Atwatex
and Mexced where aggravating cross-boundary problems exist primarily
because of the existence of Castle Air Foxrce Base whexe calling meeds
are such as to fully warrant ¢ither extended sexvice ox exchange
consolidation, the recoxrd cleaxly shows that applicant's proposed
exchange rates will mot produce revenues sufficient to meet the
costs of the new service and maintain even the below-average
earnings which the area now produces, The nmew service canmot be
supplied undex appiicant's rate proposal without an additional rate
burden being placed on other exchonges. Such situation would be
unfair to subscribers elsewhere who will receive noiﬁenefit‘frcm
the extended sexvice here proposed. UWhile the fundamental issue
of rate spread for extended service may not be disposed of in this
proceeding, it being before the Commission in Case No. 7409 and
Application No. 45726, it is fair and reasonable to requixe that
the recipients of the mew and improved sexrvice prdvide'sufficient
revenues to leave applicant's carnings position in no poorxex
condition tharn that presently prevailing, To such end, rates for
the new service should be authorized at such level as will wmake uwp
the additional deficiency of $37,784 mnecessary to maintain an
carnings ratio of 3.05 percent in these combined exchanges. The
total increased revenue requirement thus becomes $143,984 and
represents an average increase of 35 pexcent over applicamt'’s

proposed rates.

Applicant estimates that 13 months will‘pasé before

extended service may be established, In view of the evidence




respecting the urgency of improved service between Atwater and
Merced and of applicant's long-time awaremess of the cxross-boundary

problem existing between such exchanges, applicant is urged to

expedite its program to the end that the mew serving arrangements

may be made effective at the earliest practicable date.
In view of the evidence, the Commission finds that:

1. Consummation of applicant’s proposed new serving
arrangementﬁ is in thé public interest.

2, The increases in exchange telephone rates authorized
herein are justified and that existing xates, insofar as they
differ from those authorized hexein, will become unjust and
unreasonable on such date as extended service is provided.

The Commission concludes that the application herein

should be granted, with rates for service thereumder as set forth

hexrelnafter.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicent is authorized to file with this Cormissiom,
after the effective date of this order and in conformity with the
provisions of Gemeral Order No. %6-A, tariff sheets xevised to
reflect rates for extended service between its Mexced and‘Axwater,
Mexced and Planada, and Merced and Le Grand excbanges as set forxth
in Appendix A attached to this order and, on not less than five
days'! notice to the public and to this Commission, to make said
revised tariffs effective on the date when extended service is

provided in said exchanges.




Ao 45397 ds. | : .

f"on...,
Uc..‘-’)‘

2, Coincident with the effective date of the revised tariffs
above authorized, applicant is authorized to cancel and withdraw
its present tariffs foxr message toll sexvice applicabie thexeto.

3. The authorizations hereinabove granted will lapse if
applicant shall not have established extended sexvice in the
aforesaid exchanges prior to January 1, 1966.

The effective date of this or&er shall 'be twenty days
after the date hereof. o
| Dated at __.S52w Arwmcenze __, Califormia, this _a/47
day of oy , 1964,




RATES

The presently effective ratec for the Atwater, Merced, Le Crand and
Plorada exchanges are chamged to the »atos set fomth in this appendix.

Schedule No. 4T :
Individual and Party Line Sexvice - Northern Colifornie

Lndlvidael sad Zarty wiac : cuousoan

Sexvice : Sexvice
Rate Per Month :  Rete Peor Nonth

Business - Residence :Business:Residence

Indivie: Two-:Indivi-: Two-:Fous-: Ter- Ten-
cdual :Party: dual :PartysPorty: Party Paxrty
Station Line :Line : Line :Iime :Iine : Line Line
Atwater $1L.L5 $8.95 $5.75 $4.55 $3.70 $7.20  $4.20
Le Grand 12.95 9.k5 6.00 L.80 3.95 7T.70 L. ks
Merced 10.45 7.95 5.25 k.05 3.20 6.20 3.70
Planada L2.k5 8.95 5.75 L4.55 3.70 7T.20 L.20

Senedule No. 9-T
Fermer Lize Service - Northern California

Semipublic
Sexvice
Indtvidusl Line
Rate :Minizum
sCharge
:Per Doy

1y
8

o [§

oun |4
o |&

888y

Rates -

Rate Per Month
Zackh Station: Residence  Business
Exchange Service Service
Howreter : . $1.80 $3.55
Le Grand 2.05 %.05

Merced 1.30 2.55
Planoda 1.8  3.55

Schedule No. 13-T ,
Private Branch Evchange Trunk Line Service - Nortiern Califorzia
(1) TFlat Rate Sexrvice

(a) Cermercial and Hotel Manmual and Dial PEX, Business

Key Staticr Dial PEX and Order Receiving Equipment
Sexvices:

Each Temunk:
Exchange Rate Per Montk
Atvater $17.00
Le Grend 17.75.

Mereed >5-50
Ploanéa 17.00

‘Schedule No. 3W=T
Forelgn Ixchange Service - Noxthern California

Rates

Rates applicable to Foreign Zxchange Service are suthorized to be revised
to reflect the above zuthorized changes.




A 45397 .

CONCURRING OPINION OF COMMISSIONER HOLOBOFF

I concur.
The effort to maintain the same rate of return after extended
area service as before, together with the fact that the extended area

service routes herein considered involve only contiguous exchanges,

remove much of the concern I heretofore expressed in my dissent in

Decision No. €6352, dated November 19, 1963, in Application No. 44362.
Furthermore, it now appears that a Commission decision on the issue of
overall rate spread in Case No. 7409 could reasonably coincide with the
completion of the plant changes necessary to implement this authorization.
In these circumstances, I am not as apprehensive that applicant’'s customers
elsewhere will be required to bear a possible undue burden of supplying

its revenue requirements as I would be if the prospects were different.

Fralnid Bl

FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFT, Commissioner

Dated July 21, 1964

San Francisco, California




@ / | ®

A.64201, C.7300; A.45397, A.45702, A.45803 1B

- I dissent as to each of the decisions issued today in
the above matters.

(1) The rates are high. As I pointed out in my dissent
to Decision 61868 in Application 42978 (58~CfP.U.C. 643), such
rates bepefit heavy users, but they are at the expense of low-income
subscribers, whose monthly minimum rates are thereby increased. For
example, In the Merced order the increase for ome-party residence
sexvice in the Le CGrand Exchange is $1.85 per momth. That increase
will be borme by those who have no neced for the new extended
"sexrvice" as well as by those who do desire it. The results are
all the more questionable in view of the fact that the mew rates
in all four orders are substantially higher than thosc proposed
by the company.

(2) Rate of return is not an accurate standaxd for pre-
serving the status quo with respect to the deficient earnings of
the exchanges in question. Today's orders will increase the plant
-investument in those exchanges, so that ever with the same rate of
return, the dollaxr deficiency in caxmings will be increased. The
burden which may ultimately be cast upon other exchanges (for

example, Los Angeles and San Francisco) is better measured in terms

of dollaxrs, for it is dollars (not percent) which they will be

called upon to contribute.

Dowsi 7 Gitren_

M@G. CROVER, Comilss1ones




